Amateur Trot
Sponsored by the Hatfield Stables & American Teletimer

Records and Notes:

Stakes Record: 1:55 1/5 - Nothingbutadreamer (Christina Johnson)

Record Purse: $17,500 (div.) - 1993

Most Driver Wins: Bud Hatfield (7)

Most Trainer Wins (Since 1992): R. Mac Davis (5)
Most Owner Wins: Hatfield Stables - (9)

Amateur Trot

Most Horse Wins: Candacraigh & Pine Hill Nicholas (3) Bud Hatfield
Year Horse Driver Trainer Owner(s) Time Purse
2025 Mjs Wishingforpete David Glasser Doyle Bross Doyle L. Bross 1:57.3 $2,500
Magical Muscle Man Jazmin Short Herman Hagerman A. Miller, L. Belcher & D. Schrock 1:57.1 $2,500
2024 Lmc Mass Gem Larry Ferrari Bill Rhoades Brian & Ira Wallach 1:58.0 $3,000
Nothingbutadreamer Christina Johnson Betty Clegg Betty Jo Clegg 1:55.1 $3,000
2023 Muscles For Life Stephen Oldford  Maurice Goldschmidt, Jr. Oldford Racing (Lessee) 1:57.1 $3,000
Bentley Blu Lauren Harmon  Stacey Van Huizen Crawford Farms Racing 1:58.0 $3,000
2022 Walkonthemoon Lauren Harmon Stacey Van Huizen TheStable Walkonthemoon 1:59.0 $3,750
Herecomescharlie B Jazmin Arnold Dan Venier Daniel ]. Venier 1:57.0 $3,750
2021 Mj'slibertyvalance Jazmin Arnold Doyle Bross Doyle L. Bross 2:01.1 $3,000
Lucius Vorenus Alesha Binkley Stacey Van Huizen Stacey M. Van Huizen 1:58.4 $3,000
Quadrangle Tylor Price Anthony Price James L. Dutton 1:58.1 $3,000
2020 Hititoutofthepark  Alesha Binkley Trent Stohler Trent Stohler Stb, B. Graber & T. Graber 1:57.1 $2,000
Don’t Forget Muscle Daniel Jones Daniel Jones Robert ]. Beachy 1:58.4 $2,000
2019 Blasco Stephen Oldford  Stephen Oldford Oldford Racing 2:00.2 $3,000
Inukchuk Chuck Hannah Miller Nick Surick Clifford N. Grundy 1:58.4 $3,000
2018 TI'll Tell You What  Richard Roach Deb Clayton Janet R. Mathely 1:59.2 $3,565
Sebiskit Bluegrass Joey Putnam Joe Putnam Luel P. Overstreet 1:59.2 $3,565
2017 Pine Tab Hannah Miller Nick Surick ] L Benson Stables 1:59.4 $3,000
2016 Heza Rube Bob Troyer Miles Wollam Deborah J. Kvernmo 2:00.2 $3,375
A Crown For Lindy Joseph Lee Laura Searway Laura L. Searway 1:58.3 $3,375
2015 HezaRube Bob Troyer Marty Wollam Martin E. Wollam 2:00.2 $4,900
Rush N Supreme Mitchell Walker ~ Mitchell Walker Kelly Walker Stables 2:00.0 $4,900
2014 Really Really Sweet Bud Hatfield Brent Davis Hatfield Stables 2:05.2 $3,000
Texas Ridge David Siegel Marvin Raber David E. Miller 2:00.1 $3,000
Bold Strike Stephen Oldford  Stephen Oldford Stephen E. Oldford 2:00.0 $3,000
2013 Rewrite The Rules Larry Farley Steve Boroff Larry D. Farley 2:03.1 $3,418
Brother Gus Bud Hatfield R Mac Davis Hatfield Stables 2:00.4 $3,418
2012 Ace Hanover Mitchell Walker Mitchell Walker Mitchell K. Walker 2:02.4 $3,540
Donnamom David Ehrenberg II Jim Pollock, Jr. David Ehrenberg II 1:58.2 $3,375
2011 Spit Happens George Bonomo  Crist Hershberger George & Rose Bornomo 2:01.2 $4,500
D W's Perky Joe Thomas Williams Jon Anderson Jon L. Anderson 1:58.3 $4,500
2010 Spit Happens Michele Ruvola Crist Hershberger  George & Rose Bornomo 2:01.1 $2,850
Garland's Brat David Ehrenberg II Jim Pollock, Jr. David Ehrenberg II 1:58.3 $2,850
D W's Perky Joe Thomas Williams Jon Anderson Jon L. Anderson 1:58.3 $2,850
2009 Clark Hanover Bud Hatfield Bud Hatfield Hatfield Stables 2:02.4 $2,800
Done Dreamen Brent Davis Bud Hatfield Hatfield Stables 2:00.0 $2,800
American Flyer Thomas Williams Jim Pollock, Jr. Linemaster Services 1:57.4 $2,800



2008

2007

2006

2005

2004

2003

2002

2001

2000

1999

1998

Ima Spur

Filly Photo

Make It Hot
Eng-Amer Bobby
Indian Hill Rocket
No Mon No Fun
J] Hergert
Striking Genius
Candacraigh
Roan Cody
TGTIF

Dyno Trevor

Bob Troyer
Todd Whitney
Bud Hatfield
Stephen Oldford
Anthony Verruso
Michael Caston
Brent Davis
Gregg Keidel
Bob Troyer

Larry Steenbergen

Bud Hatfield
Brent Davis

Go Spread The Word Simeon Hunsdon
Don Carlos Hanover Brent Davis

Lookoutforleesa

Keystone Samantha

No Mon No Fun
Candacraigh
Toss The Dice
Cut The Bull
Time In the Box
Little Man Fred
Tuscarora Bosler
Royal Sugar
Candacraigh
Sunhill's Alberto
Axel Furie

Jazz Presqu Ile
Baron Sahbra
Kipling Avenue
Caruso Hanover

Hooty And The Fish

Bingham

Silent Pictureshow

Dark Magic
Caruso Hanover
Butch Is King
Ryan's Diamond
Sea Darwin
Charmaine

Axel Furie

Loan Roan
Paradise Café
Clark's Goal
Matt N Zeke
Loan Roan
Valiant Son
Hope I Can
Rompaway Ozzie
P V Butch

Al's Legend
Cartridge T
Chipper Hippy G B
Self Imposed

B Cor Pete

Gene Miller
William Bercury
Michael Caston
Bob Troyer

John Ryan Melsheimer John Ryan Melsheimer

Marty Wollam
Mitchell Walker
Milton Smith
Don Pfister
Virgil Morgan, Jr.
Michael Caston
R Mac Davis
Kurt Sugg

Marty Wollam
Larry Steenbergen
Milton Smith

R Mac Davis
Vincent Golden
R Mac Davis
Gene Miller
William Bercury
Michael Caston
Jill Millette

David Ehrenberg Il Robert Inman

Gregg Keidel
Scott Woogen
George Bonomo
Katie Haug

Bob Troyer
Peter Gerry

Bud Hatfield
Ned Hodkinson
Marlene Rhoades
Robert Chapman
Michael Mitchell
William Bigler
Gene Miller

Bud Hatfield
Leslie Zendt
Michael Mitchell
Robert Miller
Larry Farley
Howard Gelfand
Peter Gerry
Kelly Rucker
Ruth Haynes
Bernie Boland
William Eltzroth
Brent Davis
Ruth Mennor
Max Hempt
Jamie Rucker
Thomas Williams
Brett Boyd
David Offenberg
Joe Shoaf
Robert Krivelin
Al Gabel

Henry Beachy

Kevin Ehrhardt
Dan O'Mara
J. R. Millette

John Ryan Melsheimer

Bob Troyer
Frank Ingrassia
Milton Smith
Dean Beachy
Robert Belcher
Ron Steck
Joseph Putnam
R Mac Davis
Gene Miller

Jan Fread
Leslie Zendt
Michael Mitchell
Robert Miller
Max Shaw
Richard Wagers
Ron Steck
Brent Davis
Ruth Haynes
Ronald Reader
Scott Mogan
Brent Davis
Keith Haynes
Bill Zendt

Sam Noble III
Frank O'Mara

Phillip Peavyhouse

Randy Bendis
Joe Shoaf

Jim Doherty, Jr.
Al Gabel
Henry Beachy

Bob Troyer

Mitchell K. Walker
Hatfield Stables
Stephen E. Oldford
Prudenzano & Kellis
Michael L. Caston
Brent M. Davis
Dean Davis & Brenda Sugg
Bob Troyer

Larry Steenbergen
Hatfield Stables
Brent M. Davis
Vincent E. Golden
Brent M. Davis

Dale P. Zahn
William T. Bercury
Michael L. Caston
Bob Troyer

John W. Melsheimer

Inman, Huber, Ehrenberg & Ehrenberg

Donald Shaffer
Doris J. Chadderdon

George A. Bonomo & Rose Bonomo

John Ryan Melsheimer
Bob Troyer

Arden Homestead Stable
Hatfield Stables

Robert Ratelle

Jenny L. Belcher

Robert Chapman

Michael T. Mitchell

Brent M. Davis

Gene L. Miller (lessee)
Hatfield Stables

Zendt, Dunn & Dunn
Michael L. Mitchell
Robert P. & Patricia P. Miller
Shaw, Newlove & Raker
Holmes Stock Farm

R. Bartley & R. Bartley, Jr.
Brent M. Davis

Larry L. Cleland

Jason Ash & Bonnie Brooks
Westgate Motors

Brent M. Davis

Larry L. Cleland

Max C. Hempt

Sam Noble III & Ralph Conley, Jr.
Rompaway Farm & Dogwood Hill Farm

Peavyhouse Stables
Allister Stables
Joseph L. Shoaf
Kriv Stable

Albert A. Gabel

B Cor Pete Trust

1:58.4
2:01.1
1:59.2
1:59.4
2:00.3
2:01.2
1:59.3
1:59.1
2:01.1
2:02.1
2:00.1
1:57.2
2:03.3
1:59.2
2:02.0
2:00.2
2:02.3
1:59.4
2:04.4
2:03.4
2:02.0
2:00.0
2:01.4
2:01.2
2:00.2
2:02.2
2:03.0
2:05.2
2:02.4
2:00.2
2:00.3
1:59.4
2:04.0
2:02.3
2:02.2
2:01.1
2:04.3
2:02.3
2:00.2
2:02.1
2:02.0
2:06.0
2:04.0
2:04.0
2:03.3
2:04.0
2:02.3
2:02.4
1:58.4
2:00.3
2:03.2
2:03.3
2:02.0
2:02.3
1:59.2

$3,000
$3,000
$3,000
$3,000
$3,000
$3,000
$3,000
$3,000
$2,637
$2,637
$2,637
$2,637
$2,375
$2,375
$2,375
$2,375
$2,375
$2,375
$2,375
$2,375
$2,375
$2,375
$2,375
$2,375
$2,375
$2,500
$2,500
$2,500
$2,500
$2,500
$2,500
$2,500
$2,700
$2,700
$2,700
$2,700
$2,700
$3,000
$3,000
$3,000
$3,000
$2,750
$2,750
$2,775
$2,750
$2,500
$2,500
$2,500
$2,500
$2,500
$2,500
$2,500
$2,500
$2,500
$2,500



1997

1996

1995

1994

1993

1992

1991
1990
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985

Al B Lucky
Truway Helen
Pine Hill Nicholas
Self Imposed
Robtown Reese
Crubby
Peppercorn
Doorbuster
Wolf's Jordan
Wenner's Chip G B
Fox Valley Trump
Tarport Maggie
Easy Ty
Justapagan

Cavale Rumeur
Pine Hill Nicholas
Kernal

Pine Hill Nicholas
Picasso Lauxmont
Florian C

Miss Judy Comfort
Von Prix

Armbro Expert
Scotch Crown
Miss Judy Comfort
Scotch Crown
Jubilee John
Comet Hanover

David Morgan
Bernie Boland
Joe Farlado
Gregg Keidel
Joe Shoaf
Gregg Keidel
Terry Millhoan
Joe Farlado

David Morgan
Terry Millhoan
Peter Stratton
Al Gabel

Mark Deaton
Jeff Cox
Martha Wagers
Tim Rucker

William G. Mulligan Dan Kazmaier

Larry Steenbergen
Joe Pennancchio
Frank Antonacci
Larry Steenbergen
Leslie Zendt Dunn
Harvey Gold
Michelle Albaugh
Lella Mcllmurray
Michelle Albaugh
P. Christopher Tully
Roger Huston
Brooke Nickells
Roger Huston
Roger Huston
Paul E. Spears
Renee Wilson
Paul E. Spears
Roger Huston
Paul E. Spears

Larry Walleyn
David Myrick
Ron Gurfein
Larry Walleyn
Bill Zendt

Jim Kennedy
Thomas A. Young
Dick Brandt
Thomas A. Young
P. Christopher Tully
Tom Noble
Monroe M. Weaver

Madeleine Johnson & David Morgan
Bernard F. Boland

Jara Stables

Albert A. Gabel

Kathleen A. Riegler

Terry Guillan

Holmes Stock Farm

Hatfield Stables

William G. Mulligan

D. P. Keller & L. D. Steenbergen
Joseph Pennancchio

Lindy Racing Stable

Larry J. Walleyn & Hugh R. Pillon
Leslie Ann Dunn

Harvey P. Gold

Thomas A. Young

Holl Investment Co.

Thomas A. Young

Woodstock International & P. C. Tully
Maurice G. Westfall

Monroe M. Weaver

Troy J. McDougal

Edward M. Ryan

Paul E. Spears

Edward Lansdale & Monroe M. Weaver
Paul E. Spears

Cindi L. Tripp & Bart R. Barthelmes
Paul E. Spears

Raced as the Great Lakes Amateur Driving Association event from 2020 to Present
Raced as the Billings Amateur Trot event from 1985 - 2019

2:04.3
2:01.4
2:02.3
2:00.2
2:03.4
2:01.2
2:01.0
1:58.3
2:01.4
2:04.2
2:01.3
2:03.0
2:02.4
2:02.4
2:02.2
2:01.3
2:03.2
2:04.1
2:01.4
2:04.3
2:00.4
2:06.2
2:01.3
2:01.4
2:01.2
2:02.4
2:03.3
2:02.3

$2,000
$2,000
$2,000
$2,000
$2,000
$2,000
$2,000
$2,000
$2,000
$2,000
$2,000
$2,000
$2,000
$2,000
$2,000
$2,000
$2,000
$2,000
$2,000
$2,500
$2,500
$5,000
$5,000
$5,000
$5,000
$5,000
$5,000
$5,000



