

Amateur Trot

Amateur Trot

Sponsored by the Hatfield Stables & American Teletimer

Records and Notes:

Stakes Record: 1:55 1/5 – Nothingbutadreamer (Christina Johnson)

Record Purse: \$17,500 (div.) – 1993

Most Driver Wins: Bud Hatfield (7)

Most Trainer Wins (Since 1992): R. Mac Davis (5)

Most Owner Wins: Hatfield Stables - (9)

Most Horse Wins: Candacraigh & Pine Hill Nicholas (3)



Bud Hatfield

Year	Horse	Driver	Trainer	Owner(s)	Time	Purse
2025	Mjs Wishingforpete	David Glasser	Doyle Bross	Doyle L. Bross	1:57.3	\$2,500
	Magical Muscle Man	Jazmin Short	Herman Hagerman	A. Miller, L. Belcher & D. Schrock	1:57.1	\$2,500
2024	Lmc Mass Gem	Larry Ferrari	Bill Rhoades	Brian & Ira Wallach	1:58.0	\$3,000
	Nothingbutadreamer	Christina Johnson	Betty Clegg	Betty Jo Clegg	1:55.1	\$3,000
2023	Muscles For Life	Stephen Oldford	Maurice Goldschmidt, Jr.	Oldford Racing (Lessee)	1:57.1	\$3,000
	Bentley Blu	Lauren Harmon	Stacey Van Huizen	Crawford Farms Racing	1:58.0	\$3,000
2022	Walkonthemoon	Lauren Harmon	Stacey Van Huizen	TheStable Walkonthemoon	1:59.0	\$3,750
	Herecomescharlie B	Jazmin Arnold	Dan Venier	Daniel J. Venier	1:57.0	\$3,750
2021	Mj'slibertyvalance	Jazmin Arnold	Doyle Bross	Doyle L. Bross	2:01.1	\$3,000
	Lucius Vorenus	Alesha Binkley	Stacey Van Huizen	Stacey M. Van Huizen	1:58.4	\$3,000
	Quadrangle	Tylor Price	Anthony Price	James L. Dutton	1:58.1	\$3,000
2020	Hititoutofthepark	Alesha Binkley	Trent Stohler	Trent Stohler Stb, B. Graber & T. Graber	1:57.1	\$2,000
	Don't Forget Muscle	Daniel Jones	Daniel Jones	Robert J. Beachy	1:58.4	\$2,000
2019	Blasco	Stephen Oldford	Stephen Oldford	Oldford Racing	2:00.2	\$3,000
	Inukchuk Chuck	Hannah Miller	Nick Surick	Clifford N. Grundy	1:58.4	\$3,000
2018	I'll Tell You What	Richard Roach	Deb Clayton	Janet R. Mathely	1:59.2	\$3,565
	Sebiskit Bluegrass	Joey Putnam	Joe Putnam	Luel P. Overstreet	1:59.2	\$3,565
2017	Pine Tab	Hannah Miller	Nick Surick	J L Benson Stables	1:59.4	\$3,000
2016	Heza Rube	Bob Troyer	Miles Wollam	Deborah J. Kvernmoo	2:00.2	\$3,375
	A Crown For Lindy	Joseph Lee	Laura Searway	Laura L. Searway	1:58.3	\$3,375
2015	Heza Rube	Bob Troyer	Marty Wollam	Martin E. Wollam	2:00.2	\$4,900
	Rush N Supreme	Mitchell Walker	Mitchell Walker	Kelly Walker Stables	2:00.0	\$4,900
	Really Really Sweet	Bud Hatfield	Brent Davis	Hatfield Stables	2:05.2	\$3,000
2014	Texas Ridge	David Siegel	Marvin Raber	David E. Miller	2:00.1	\$3,000
	Bold Strike	Stephen Oldford	Stephen Oldford	Stephen E. Oldford	2:00.0	\$3,000
	Rewrite The Rules	Larry Farley	Steve Boroff	Larry D. Farley	2:03.1	\$3,418
2013	Brother Gus	Bud Hatfield	R Mac Davis	Hatfield Stables	2:00.4	\$3,418
	Ace Hanover	Mitchell Walker	Mitchell Walker	Mitchell K. Walker	2:02.4	\$3,540
2012	Donnamom	David Ehrenberg II	Jim Pollock, Jr.	David Ehrenberg II	1:58.2	\$3,375
	Spit Happens	George Bonomo	Crist Hershberger	George & Rose Bornomo	2:01.2	\$4,500
2011	D W's Perky Joe	Thomas Williams	Jon Anderson	Jon L. Anderson	1:58.3	\$4,500
	Spit Happens	Michele Ruvola	Crist Hershberger	George & Rose Bornomo	2:01.1	\$2,850
2010	Garland's Brat	David Ehrenberg II	Jim Pollock, Jr.	David Ehrenberg II	1:58.3	\$2,850
	D W's Perky Joe	Thomas Williams	Jon Anderson	Jon L. Anderson	1:58.3	\$2,850
	Clark Hanover	Bud Hatfield	Bud Hatfield	Hatfield Stables	2:02.4	\$2,800
2009	Done Dreamen	Brent Davis	Bud Hatfield	Hatfield Stables	2:00.0	\$2,800
	American Flyer	Thomas Williams	Jim Pollock, Jr.	Linemaster Services	1:57.4	\$2,800

2008	Ima Spur	Bob Troyer	Marty Wollam	Bob Troyer	1:58.4	\$3,000
	Filly Photo	Todd Whitney	Mitchell Walker	Mitchell K. Walker	2:01.1	\$3,000
	Make It Hot	Bud Hatfield	Milton Smith	Hatfield Stables	1:59.2	\$3,000
	Eng-Amer Bobby	Stephen Oldford	Don Pfister	Stephen E. Oldford	1:59.4	\$3,000
2007	Indian Hill Rocket	Anthony Verruso	Virgil Morgan, Jr.	Prudenzano & Kellis	2:00.3	\$3,000
	No Mon No Fun	Michael Caston	Michael Caston	Michael L. Caston	2:01.2	\$3,000
	JJ Hergert	Brent Davis	R Mac Davis	Brent M. Davis	1:59.3	\$3,000
	Striking Genius	Gregg Keidel	Kurt Sugg	Dean Davis & Brenda Sugg	1:59.1	\$3,000
2006	Candacraigh	Bob Troyer	Marty Wollam	Bob Troyer	2:01.1	\$2,637
	Roan Cody	Larry Steenbergen	Larry Steenbergen	Larry Steenbergen	2:02.1	\$2,637
	TGTIF	Bud Hatfield	Milton Smith	Hatfield Stables	2:00.1	\$2,637
	Dyno Trevor	Brent Davis	R Mac Davis	Brent M. Davis	1:57.2	\$2,637
2005	Go Spread The Word	Simeon Hunsdon	Vincent Golden	Vincent E. Golden	2:03.3	\$2,375
	Don Carlos Hanover	Brent Davis	R Mac Davis	Brent M. Davis	1:59.2	\$2,375
	Lookoutforleesa	Gene Miller	Gene Miller	Dale P. Zahn	2:02.0	\$2,375
	Keystone Samantha	William Bercury	William Bercury	William T. Bercury	2:00.2	\$2,375
	No Mon No Fun	Michael Caston	Michael Caston	Michael L. Caston	2:02.3	\$2,375
	Candacraigh	Bob Troyer	Jill Millette	Bob Troyer	1:59.4	\$2,375
2004	Toss The Dice	John Ryan Melsheimer	John Ryan Melsheimer	John W. Melsheimer	2:04.4	\$2,375
	Cut The Bull	David Ehrenberg II	Robert Inman	Inman, Huber, Ehrenberg & Ehrenberg	2:03.4	\$2,375
	Time In the Box	Gregg Keidel	Kevin Ehrhardt	Donald Shaffer	2:02.0	\$2,375
	Little Man Fred	Scott Woogen	Dan O'Mara	Doris J. Chadderdon	2:00.0	\$2,375
	Tuscarora Bosler	George Bonomo	J. R. Millette	George A. Bonomo & Rose Bonomo	2:01.4	\$2,375
	Royal Sugar	Katie Haug	John Ryan Melsheimer	John Ryan Melsheimer	2:01.2	\$2,375
	Candacraigh	Bob Troyer	Bob Troyer	Bob Troyer	2:00.2	\$2,375
2003	Sunhill's Alberto	Peter Gerry	Frank Ingrassia	Arden Homestead Stable	2:02.2	\$2,500
	Axel Furie	Bud Hatfield	Milton Smith	Hatfield Stables	2:03.0	\$2,500
	Jazz Presqu Ile	Ned Hodgkinson	Dean Beachy	Robert Ratelle	2:05.2	\$2,500
	Baron Sahbra	Marlene Rhoades	Robert Belcher	Jenny L. Belcher	2:02.4	\$2,500
	Kipling Avenue	Robert Chapman	Ron Steck	Robert Chapman	2:00.2	\$2,500
	Caruso Hanover	Michael Mitchell	Joseph Putnam	Michael T. Mitchell	2:00.3	\$2,500
	Hooty And The Fish	William Bigler	R Mac Davis	Brent M. Davis	1:59.4	\$2,500
2002	Bingham	Gene Miller	Gene Miller	Gene L. Miller (lessee)	2:04.0	\$2,700
	Silent Pictureshow	Bud Hatfield	Jan Fread	Hatfield Stables	2:02.3	\$2,700
	Dark Magic	Leslie Zendt	Leslie Zendt	Zendt, Dunn & Dunn	2:02.2	\$2,700
	Caruso Hanover	Michael Mitchell	Michael Mitchell	Michael L. Mitchell	2:01.1	\$2,700
	Butch Is King	Robert Miller	Robert Miller	Robert P. & Patricia P. Miller	2:04.3	\$2,700
2001	Ryan's Diamond	Larry Farley	Max Shaw	Shaw, Newlove & Raker	2:02.3	\$3,000
	Sea Darwin	Howard Gelfand	Richard Wagers	Holmes Stock Farm	2:00.2	\$3,000
	Charmaine	Peter Gerry	Ron Steck	R. Bartley & R. Bartley, Jr.	2:02.1	\$3,000
	Axel Furie	Kelly Rucker	Brent Davis	Brent M. Davis	2:02.0	\$3,000
2000	Loan Roan	Ruth Haynes	Ruth Haynes	Larry L. Cleland	2:06.0	\$2,750
	Paradise Café	Bernie Boland	Ronald Reader	Jason Ash & Bonnie Brooks	2:04.0	\$2,750
	Clark's Goal	William Eltzroth	Scott Mogan	Westgate Motors	2:04.0	\$2,775
	Matt N Zeke	Brent Davis	Brent Davis	Brent M. Davis	2:03.3	\$2,750
1999	Loan Roan	Ruth Mennor	Keith Haynes	Larry L. Cleland	2:04.0	\$2,500
	Valiant Son	Max Hempt	Bill Zendt	Max C. Hempt	2:02.3	\$2,500
	Hope I Can	Jamie Rucker	Sam Noble III	Sam Noble III & Ralph Conley, Jr.	2:02.4	\$2,500
	Rompaway Ozzie	Thomas Williams	Frank O'Mara	Rompaway Farm & Dogwood Hill Farm	1:58.4	\$2,500
	P V Butch	Brett Boyd	Phillip Peavyhouse	Peavyhouse Stables	2:00.3	\$2,500
1998	Al's Legend	David Offenber	Randy Bendis	Allister Stables	2:03.2	\$2,500
	Cartridge T	Joe Shoaf	Joe Shoaf	Joseph L. Shoaf	2:03.3	\$2,500
	Chipper Hippy G B	Robert Krivelin	Jim Doherty, Jr.	Kriv Stable	2:02.0	\$2,500
	Self Imposed	Al Gabel	Al Gabel	Albert A. Gabel	2:02.3	\$2,500
	B Cor Pete	Henry Beachy	Henry Beachy	B Cor Pete Trust	1:59.2	\$2,500

1997	Al B Lucky	David Morgan	David Morgan	Madeleine Johnson & David Morgan	2:04.3	\$2,000
	Truway Helen	Bernie Boland	Terry Millhoan	Bernard F. Boland	2:01.4	\$2,000
	Pine Hill Nicholas	Joe Farlado	Peter Stratton	Jara Stables	2:02.3	\$2,000
	Self Imposed	Gregg Keidel	Al Gabel	Albert A. Gabel	2:00.2	\$2,000
1996	Robtown Reese	Joe Shoaf	Mark Deaton	Kathleen A. Riegler	2:03.4	\$2,000
	Crubby	Gregg Keidel	Jeff Cox	Terry Guillan	2:01.2	\$2,000
	Peppercorn	Terry Millhoan	Martha Wagers	Holmes Stock Farm	2:01.0	\$2,000
	Doorbuster	Joe Farlado	Tim Rucker	Hatfield Stables	1:58.3	\$2,000
1995	Wolf's Jordan	William G. Mulligan	Dan Kazmaier	William G. Mulligan	2:01.4	\$2,000
	Wenner's Chip G B	Larry Steenbergen	Larry Walley	D. P. Keller & L. D. Steenbergen	2:04.2	\$2,000
	Fox Valley Trump	Joe Pennacchio	David Myrick	Joseph Pennacchio	2:01.3	\$2,000
	Tarport Maggie	Frank Antonacci	Ron Gurfein	Lindy Racing Stable	2:03.0	\$2,000
1994	Easy Ty	Larry Steenbergen	Larry Walley	Larry J. Walley & Hugh R. Pillon	2:02.4	\$2,000
	Justapagan	Leslie Zendt Dunn	Bill Zendt	Leslie Ann Dunn	2:02.4	\$2,000
	Cavale Rumeur	Harvey Gold	Jim Kennedy	Harvey P. Gold	2:02.2	\$2,000
	Pine Hill Nicholas	Michelle Albaugh	Thomas A. Young	Thomas A. Young	2:01.3	\$2,000
1993	Kernal	Lella McIlmurray	Dick Brandt	Holl Investment Co.	2:03.2	\$2,000
	Pine Hill Nicholas	Michelle Albaugh	Thomas A. Young	Thomas A. Young	2:04.1	\$2,000
	Picasso Lauxmont	P. Christopher Tully	P. Christopher Tully	Woodstock International & P. C. Tully	2:01.4	\$2,000
1992	Florian C	Roger Huston	Tom Noble	Maurice G. Westfall	2:04.3	\$2,500
	Miss Judy Comfort	Brooke Nickells	Monroe M. Weaver	Monroe M. Weaver	2:00.4	\$2,500
1991	Von Prix	Roger Huston		Troy J. McDougal	2:06.2	\$5,000
1990	Armbro Expert	Roger Huston		Edward M. Ryan	2:01.3	\$5,000
1989	Scotch Crown	Paul E. Spears		Paul E. Spears	2:01.4	\$5,000
1988	Miss Judy Comfort	Renee Wilson		Edward Lansdale & Monroe M. Weaver	2:01.2	\$5,000
1987	Scotch Crown	Paul E. Spears		Paul E. Spears	2:02.4	\$5,000
1986	Jubilee John	Roger Huston		Cindi L. Tripp & Bart R. Barthelmes	2:03.3	\$5,000
1985	Comet Hanover	Paul E. Spears		Paul E. Spears	2:02.3	\$5,000

Raced as the Great Lakes Amateur Driving Association event from 2020 to Present

Raced as the Billings Amateur Trot event from 1985 - 2019